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Commission imposes heavy fine on two major European  
gas companies for operating a market-sharing agreement

Jasmin Battista, Alexander Gee and Ulrich von Koppenfels (1)

Introduction 1

On 8 July 2009, the Commission imposed fines total-
ling EUR 1.106 billion on E.ON AG and its subsidi-
ary E.ON Ruhrgas AG (Germany) and GDF Suez 
SA (France) for market-sharing in breach of  the rules 
on cartels and restrictive business practices (Article 
101 of  the Treaty on the Functioning of  the Euro-
pean Union or TFEU) (2). These are the first fines 
imposed by the Commission for an antitrust infringe-
ment in the energy sector. The Commission found 
that in 1975, when Ruhrgas AG (now E.ON Ruhrgas, 
part of  the E.ON group) and Gaz de France (‘GDF’, 
now part of  GDF Suez) decided to build jointly the 
MEGAL pipeline across Germany to import Russian 
gas into Germany and France, they also agreed not to 
sell gas transported via this pipeline on each other’s 
home markets. They maintained this market-sharing 
agreement after European gas markets were liberal-
ised and did not abandon it until 2005. These two 
companies therefore participated in a single, continu-
ous infringement of  Article 101 of  the TFEU from 
January 1980 to September 2005. 

The Commission started to investigate this case on 
its own initiative (‘ex-officio’) with surprise inspections 
on 16 and 17 May 2006 and initiated proceedings on 
18 July 2007.

E.ON/E.ON Ruhrgas and GDF Suez each filed 
an appeal against the Commission’s decision before 
the Court of  First Instance (now General Court) in 
September 2009. These appeals are currently pend-
ing (3). 

The subject-matter of  
the Commission’s investigation 
The subject-matter of  the Commission’s decision is 
the agreement and/or concerted practice between 
E.ON/E.ON Ruhrgas and GDF not to enter — 
or only to enter in a limited way each other’s home 

1( ) The content of this article does not necessarily reflect the 
official position of the European Commission. Responsi-
bility for the information and views expressed lies entirely 
with the authors.

2( ) Case COMP/39.401 — E.ON/GDF. The full text of the 
decision in the authentic French and German versions is 
available at http://ec.europa.eu/competition/elojade/isef/
case_details.cfm?proc_code=1_39401.

3( ) Cases T-360/09 — E.ON Ruhrgas and E.ON/Commis-
sion — and T-370/09 — GDF Suez/Commission — sub-
mitted on 18 September 2009.

markets and, in particular, to refrain from selling 
gas transported via the MEGAL pipeline on each 
other’s home markets. In 1975, when Ruhrgas and 
GDF decided to build the MEGAL pipeline togeth-
er across Germany to the French border, they also 
agreed on two side letters (‘the 1975 side letters’) 
which (a) prohibited GDF from supplying custom-
ers in Germany with gas transported via MEGAL 
and (b) prohibited Ruhrgas from transporting gas 
via the pipeline to France.   

After liberalisation of  the European gas markets 
started with the First Gas Directive (4), E.ON, E.ON 
Ruhrgas and GDF met regularly at various levels to 
discuss implementation of  the agreement in the 
newly liberalised market. Amongst other things, 
GDF assured E.ON that it would inter alia ‘take into 
account the historical close relationship’ and ‘keep 
[it] closely informed about its thoughts’ regarding 
possible gas sales in Germany, that ‘it is currently 
not envisaged to sell gas from MEGAL in south-
ern Germany’, that attempts to sell gas in Germany 
are ‘more to get some knowledge about the market 
than a direct, frontal attack’ and that it did not re-
gard Germany as a ‘key target market’ and ‘did not 
envisage in the short term to acquire a significant 
share of  the German market’. E.ON in turn assured 
GDF that it did not plan an ‘aggressive appearance 
on the market’ when opening a sales office in France 
and that it had no ‘particular interest’ in the French 
market. Whenever attempts were made to compete, 
accusations of  ‘frontal competition’, ‘destroying the 
value of  gas’, ‘aggressive and dangerous’ behaviour 
or ‘dumping’ were made. As a defence against such 
accusations, the need to ‘give in’ to pressure from 
the Commission was cited.

The market-sharing agreement helped E.ON and 
GDF to maintain strong positions on the German 
and French gas markets when they were being lib-
eralised. The companies thus deliberately denied 
French and German gas consumers the benefits of  
the liberalised market opened up by the EU with the 
First Gas Directive, including price competition and 
a choice of  supplier. 

The parties continued to apply the 1975 side let-
ters until at least 2005 and adapted the agreement 
to allow limited sales by GDF and E.ON on each 

4( ) Directive 98/30/EC of the European Parliament and of the 
Council of 22 June 1998 concerning common rules for the 
internal market in natural gas (OJ L 204, 21.7.1998, p. 1).

http://ec.europa.eu/competition/elojade/isef/case_details.cfm?proc_code=1_39401
http://ec.europa.eu/competition/elojade/isef/case_details.cfm?proc_code=1_39401
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other’s home markets. In August 2004, the parties 
signed an agreement ‘confirming’ that the 1975 side 
letters were no longer valid, but evidence in the file 
demonstrated that the effects of  the market-sharing 
agreement continued until at least the end of  Sep-
tember 2005.  

The Commission’s assessment 

The Commission found that from 1975 to 2005 
E.ON and GDF had an agreement and/or concert-
ed practice not to enter each other’s traditional home 
markets in Germany and France with gas transport-
ed by their jointly owned MEGAL pipeline. 

In 1975, E.ON and GDF entered into a formal 
written market-sharing agreement that they under-
stood as binding throughout the period of  the in-
fringement. The contacts between them after 1999 
confirmed the continued existence of  the market-
sharing agreement. The Commission found that 
the parties’ conduct constituted a single continuous 
infringement and a restriction of  competition by 
object, violating Article 81 of  the EC Treaty (now 
Article 101 of  the TFEU) without there being a 
need to demonstrate the actual effects on the mar-
ket. The Commission found that the anticompetitive 
arrangements were implemented over a long period 
and that this fact, together with the market strategies 
and sales of  gas, suggested that the arrangements 
had an impact on the market, since the infringement 
consolidated pre-liberalisation monopolies and de-
layed the effects of  liberalisation. 

As for the duration, the Commission found that, 
with regard to the German market, the infringe-
ment started on 1 January 1980, the date on which 
the MEGAL pipeline became fully operational. As 
regards France, the Commission found that the in-
fringement started on 10 August 2000, when GDF 
lost its legal monopoly on importing gas into France 
once the deadline for implementation of  the First 
Gas Directive expired. The Commission also found 
that despite the pro forma repeal of  the 1975 side let-
ters by an agreement signed in August 2004, the in-
fringement did not cease until the end of  September 
2005 at the earliest. It found that the parties contin-
ued to apply the prohibition on GDF to draw gas 
from the MEGAL pipeline in Germany (with the 
exception of  gas purchased by GDF from E.ON 
Ruhrgas under the latter’s Gas Release Programme 
[‘GRP’]) and continued to hold meetings to discuss 
their strategies on each other’s home markets until 
at least September 2005. Parallel procedures thus 
continued after termination of  the formal agree-
ment, the effects of  which, consequently, continued 
to be felt, in the absence of  any new agreement re-

placing it (5). GDF’s sales of  gas from MEGAL to 
customers in Germany did not significantly surpass 
the amounts GDF acquired under the GRP until 
October 2005, when E.ON Ruhrgas and GDF en-
tered into a new set of  agreements that finally gave 
GDF right of  access to exit points from MEGAL 
in Germany. 

The fines imposed

The decision adopted by the Commission ordered 
E.ON, E.ON Ruhrgas and GDF Suez to put an end 
to the infringement, to the extent that it was still 
ongoing, and to refrain from repeating any act or 
conduct with the same or equivalent object or effect 
and imposed fines on these undertakings. 

In accordance with the 2006 Guidelines on fines (6), 
the Commission calculates the basic amount of  the 
fine as a proportion of  the value of  the sales of  
the product concerned by each undertaking in the 
relevant geographical area during the last full busi-
ness year of  the infringement (‘variable amount’), 
multiplied by the number of  years of  the infringe-
ment, plus an additional amount, also calculated as 
a proportion of  the value of  sales, in order to de-
ter any horizontal concerted practice consisting of  
price-fixing (‘entry fee’). 

In the present case, the Commission considered 
that only the sales of  gas transported by E.ON and 
GDF via the MEGAL pipeline in Germany and 
France were affected by the infringement. 

The proportion of  sales to be taken into account 
depends on the gravity of  the infringement which, 
in turn, depends on a number of  factors such as the 
nature of  the infringement, the combined market 
share, the geographical scope and implementation 
of  the agreement. In this case, when determining 
the fine, the Commission decided, in accordance 
with the Guidelines (7) and its practice, to impose a 
starting percentage of  15 % of  affected sales in con-

5( ) See reasoning in Cases 51, 86 and 96/75, EMI Records 
a.o., [1976] ECR 811, 871 and 913, point 15, Case 243/83, 
Binon, [1985] ECR 2015, point 17, Case T-2/89, Petrofi-
na/Commission, [1991] ECR II-1087, point 212 and Case 
T-327/94, SCA Holding/Commission, [1998] ECR II-
1373, point 95.

6( ) 2006 Guidelines on the method of setting fines imposed 
pursuant to Article 23(2)(a) of Regulation No 1/2003, OJ 
C 210, 1.9.2006, pp. 2-5.

7( ) Paragraph 21 of the Guidelines states that ‘the propor-
tion of the value of sales taken into account will be set 
at a level of up to 30 % of the value of sales’. Paragraph 
23 states that ‘horizontal price-fixing, market-sharing and 
output-limitation agreements, which are usually secret, 
are, by their very nature, among the most harmful restric-
tions of competition. As a matter of policy, they will be 
heavily fined. Therefore, the proportion of the value of 
sales taken into account for such infringements will gener-
ally be set at the higher end of the scale.’
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sideration of  the nature of  the infringement. The 
resulting amount was multiplied by a factor based 
on the duration of  the infringement. In particular, 
the decision held E.ON and GDF liable for their 
involvement in the infringement concerning sales in 
France for the whole period of  the infringement, 
i.e. from 10 August 2000 until 30 September 2005. 
As regards sales in Germany, however, although 
the infringement lasted from 1 January 1980 to 30 
September 2005, for the purpose of  calculation of  
the fines the Commission took into account only 
the period after the German legislator liberalised 
the gas market by abolishing the previous exemp-
tion for ‘demarcation agreements’ in Germany’s na-
tional competition law (8) in April 1998. The variable 
amount was therefore multiplied by 5.5 for sales in 
France and 7.5 for sales in Germany. 

No additional amounts or increases, nor aggravat-
ing or mitigating circumstances, were found by the 
Commission. The Commission rejected the argu-
ments raised by the parties against the decision to 
impose fines in the first place or claiming mitigat-
ing circumstances and alleging unequal treatment 
compared with previous Commission decisions in 
which no fines were imposed or pointing to the fact 
that public authorities had authorised or encouraged 
anti-competitive behaviour by energy incumbents. 
The first argument was rejected on the grounds that 
the nature, context, scope and duration of  the in-
fringement were different from the previous cases 
invoked by the parties. What is more, in this case the 
parties could not invoke their good faith, consider-
ing that the 1975 side letters were only found during 
the inspections and that, although the undertakings 
were aware of  the illegality of  their behaviour in 
this case even before the decisions in the previous 
cases were adopted, they consciously undermined 
the steps taken in order progressively to open the 
market. The second argument was rejected on the 
basis that it was erroneous and, in any event, could 
no longer be applied after the start of  liberalisation. 
The Commission found that the parties were both 
perfectly aware that they were infringing competi-

8( ) Former section 103 of the German Act against Restraints 
of Competition (Gesetz gegen Wettbewerbsbeschränkungen, 
GWB).

tion law and therefore could not invoke any uncer-
tainty about the rules applying to the market due 
to the fact that the gas industry was undergoing a 
process of  liberalisation. 

Finally, when determining the final amount of  the 
fine, under the very particular circumstances of  this 
case, the Commission took into account the fact 
that the infringement consisted of  a market-shar-
ing agreement concerning the gas transported via 
a pipeline that E.ON and GDF owned jointly and 
in which each party had an equal share of  capacity. 
Consequently, imposing a lower basic amount (and 
fine) on GDF would essentially be due solely to the 
fact that, during the infringement, a large share of  
the French gas market (for non-eligible customers) 
was not yet open to competition and sales to such 
customers were therefore not counted as affected 
by the infringement. The Commission therefore 
considered it justified to impose an identical fine on 
both E.ON and GDF by capping it to the lower 
amount, to avoid prejudicing one of  the parties by 
imputing to it the higher sales made by the other.   

The resulting fines adding up to a combined total 
of  EUR 1.106 billion imposed by the Commission 
in the E.ON/GDF case reflect the very large size 
of  the market affected by the market-sharing agree-
ment, the duration of  the infringement and its grav-
ity. The final amount of  the fine — even after cap-
ping the amount for both parties at the level of  the 
lower fine calculated in accordance with the Guide-
lines, as explained above — is further evidence of  
the Commission’s determination to take robust ac-
tion against cartel arrangements or any restrictive 
agreements or abusive practices which severely af-
fect consumers and businesses. Such arrangements 
not only harm consumers but, in this case, contrib-
uted to slowing down the process of  opening the 
gas markets to competition and the resulting ben-
efits of  liberalisation for consumers, thereby delib-
erately countering the express intent of  the Com-
munity legislator. 


